
 
 

Exhibit: 2020-06-02-AA 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH GRADIENT SOLUTIONS 
CORPORATION FOR PROFESSIONAL MONITORING AND AUDIT ADVISORY SERVICES 

 
 

WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) is a Texas political 
subdivision and non-profit corporation organized and operating under Texas Local Government Code 
Chapter 391 as the regional planning commission for the 16-county North Central Texas region; and, 

 
WHEREAS, NCTCOG is a voluntary association of, by and for local governments established 

to assist in planning for common needs, cooperating for mutual benefit, and coordinating for sound 
regional development; and, 

 
WHEREAS, in December 2016 the NCTCOG Executive Board authorized a contract with 

Gradient Solutions Corporation, for a maximum six (6) year term and in an amount not to exceed 
$300,000 for Professional Monitoring and Audit Advisory Services; and,  

 
WHEREAS, NCTCOG continues to utilize Gradient to aid in the completion of Administration 

and Agency-wide projects and NCTCOG staff recommend increasing the not to exceed amount by 25%, 
for a revised total not to exceed amount of $375,000; and, 

 
WHEREAS, NCTCOG has complied with federal and state regulations regarding contracting 

and procurement. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

Section 1. A contract amendment between NCTCOG and Gradient Solutions Corporation, 
to increase the not to exceed amount by $75,000, for a revised total not to 
exceed amount of $375,000, be and is hereby approved. 

 
Section 2. The Executive Director or designee is authorized to execute contractual 

agreements necessary to carry out the initiatives described herein, in the 
name of the North Central Texas Council of Governments. 

 
Section 3. This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
 
 

        
J.D. Clark, President 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
County Judge, Wise County 

 
I hereby certify that the Executive Board of the North Central Texas Council of Governments 

adopted this resolution on June 25, 2020. 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 

Curtistene McCowan, Secretary-Treasurer 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 

       Mayor, City of DeSoto 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



Exhibit: 2020-06-03-AA 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH PAVIA SYSTEMS, PROCORE TECHNOLOGIES, 
INC. AND U.S. INTELLIWAKE, LLC FOR ELECTRONIC INVOICING AND REPORTING RESOURCES 
 
 

WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) is a Texas political subdivision and 
non-profit corporation organized and operating under Texas Local Government Code Chapter 391 as the regional 
planning commission for the 16-county North Central Texas region; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG is a voluntary association of, by and for local governments established to assist in 
planning for common needs, cooperating for mutual benefit, and coordinating for sound regional development; and, 
 

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals (RFP) #2020-064 for Electronic Invoicing and Reporting Resources 
was advertised and proposals received on April 14, 2020; and, 
 

WHEREAS, following evaluation, staff recommends award of a contract to Pavia Systems, Procore 
Technologies, Inc. and U.S. Intelliwake, LLC; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the contract is intended to be utilized by NCTCOG, its member governments and other 
participating entities as part of NCTCOG's Cooperative Purchasing Program; and, 
 

WHEREAS, NCTCOG has complied with federal and State regulations regarding contract and procurement 
proceedings for this Procurement #2020-064. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

Section 1. A contract between NCTCOG and Pavia Systems for Electronic Invoicing and Reporting 
Resources for a maximum five (5) year term, be and is hereby approved. 

 
Section 2. A contract between NCTCOG and Procore Technologies, Inc. for Electronic Invoicing and 

Reporting Resources for a maximum five (5) year term, be and is hereby approved. 
 

Section 3. A contract between NCTCOG and U.S. Intelliwake, LLC for Electronic Invoicing and 
Reporting Resources for a maximum five (5) year term, be and is hereby approved. 

 
Section 4. The Executive Director or designee is authorized to execute contractual agreements 

necessary to carry out this program, including agreements with member governments and 
other entities wishing to participate in NCTCOG's Cooperative Purchasing Program, in the 
name of the North Central Texas Council of Governments. 

 
Section 5. This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
 
       
J.D. Clark, President 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
County Judge, Wise County 
 
 I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Executive Board of the North Central Texas Council 
of Governments on June 25, 2020. 
 
                                                    

_________________________________ 
Curtistene McCowan, Secretary-Treasurer 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Mayor, City of DeSoto 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



Exhibit: 2020-06-04-AG 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF AGING AND DISABILITY RESOURCE CENTER 
CRITICAL RELIEF FUNDS FOR COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESPONSE 

 
 WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) is a Texas political 
subdivision and non-profit corporation organized and operating under Texas Local Government Code 
Chapter 391 as the regional planning commission for the 16-county North Central Texas region; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG is a voluntary association of, by, and for local governments established to 
assist in planning for common needs, cooperating for mutual benefit, and coordinating for sound regional 
development; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG has been designated as the Area Agency on Aging (AAA) for State 
Planning Region 4A by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC); and, 
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG has been selected through a competitive procurement process to receive 
funding from the Texas Health and Human Services Commission to administer an Aging and Disability 
Resource Center (ADRC); and, 
 
 WHEREAS, HHSC has allocated NCTCOG $273,208 in Aging and Disability Resource Center 
Critical Relief Funds for COVID-19 Pandemic Response; and 
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG wishes to use such funds to upgrade staff members’ technology; help 
nursing home residents return to the community; provide emergency relief to persons with disabilities 
who are experiencing food insecurity; provide internet access to those who lack such access; and 
compile and disseminate emergency housing resources. 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Section 1. The NCTCOG Executive Board authorizes receipt of Aging and Disability 

Resource Center Critical Relief Funds for COVID-19 Pandemic Response in an 
approximate amount of $273,208. 

 
Section 2. Such funds will be incorporated into the appropriate fiscal year budget and may be 

used to carry out activities in a work plan that is approved by HHSC. 
 
Section 3. The Executive Director or designee is authorized to carry out the initiatives 

described herein, in the name of the North Central Texas Council of Governments. 
 
Section 4. This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 

 
 
       
J. D. Clark, President 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
County Judge, Wise County 
 
 I hereby certify that the resolution was adopted by the Executive Board of the North Central 
Texas Council of Governments on June 25, 2020. 
 
 
             

Curtistene McCowan, Secretary/Treasurer  
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Mayor, City of DeSoto 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 
 

Exhibit: 2020-06-05-AG 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ALLOCATIONS FOR FAMILIES FIRST AND CARES ACT NUTRITION 
SERVICES 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) is a Texas political 
subdivision and non-profit corporation organized and operating under Texas Local Government Code 
Chapter 391 as the regional planning commission for the 16-county North Central Texas region; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG is a voluntary association of, by, and for local governments established to 
assist in planning for common needs, cooperating for mutual benefit, and coordinating for sound regional 
development; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG has been designated as the Area Agency on Aging (AAA) for State 
Planning Region 4A by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC); and, 
  
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG is entrusted to allocate federal and state funds distributed through HHSC 
for nutrition services; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG has completed competitive procurement to form a network of 13 nutrition 
subrecipients; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG has received approximately $3.7 million in Families First and CARES Act 
funding that is dedicated to nutrition services and allocated on a unit rate basis; and  
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG has received approximately $1.2 million in CARES Act Funding for other 
services, and wishes to dedicate approximately $300,000 to Special Initiatives, and make such funds 
available to nutrition subrecipients for reimbursement of COVID-19 related expenses that are part of a 
work plan that’s been approved by NCTCOG and HHSC. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

Section 1: The NCTCOG Executive Board authorizes increased allocations to nutrition 
subrecipients to reflect the addition of Families First and CARES Act funds 
in the estimated amounts below, which may be adjusted by staff based on 
actual state and federal allocations:. 

 
• Collin County Committee on Aging    $812,399 
• S.P.A.N. (Denton County)     $492,253 
• Erath County Senior Citizens, Inc.    $148,604 
• Meals on Wheels North Central Texas (Ellis, Johnson,   

and Navarro Counties)     $901,825 
• Hood County Committee on Aging    $237,132 
• Senior Center Resources and Public Transit  

(Hunt County)       $403,037 
• Senior Connect (Kaufman County)    $340,066 
• Meals on Wheels of Palo Pinto County   $133,231 
• Parker County Committee on Aging    $208,019 
• Meals on Wheels Senior Services (Rockwall County) $147,537 
• Somervell County Committee on Aging   $  93,560 
• Wise County Committee on Aging    $121,719 
• Sixty and Better      $  14,412 

TOTAL                          $4,053,797          
     

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 
 

Exhibit: 2020-06-05-AG 
Resolution Page 2 

 
  Section 2: NCTCOG allocates nutrition funds on a unit rate basis, using a funding  
    formula that has been approved by the Executive Board. 
 
  Section 3: NCTCOG allocates Special Initiatives funding on a cost reimbursement  
    basis for subrecipients’ expenses that are part of a work plan approved by 
    both NCTCOG and HHS. 
 
  Section 4. The NCTCOG Executive Director or designee is authorized to execute  
    agreements necessary to carry out the initiatives described herein, in the  
    name of the North Central Texas Council of Governments. 
 
  Section 5: This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 
  
 
       
J.D. Clark, President 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
County Judge, Wise County 
 
 

I hereby certify that the resolution was adopted by the Executive Board of the North Central 
Texas Council of Governments on June 25th, 2020. 
 
 
 
              

Curtistene McCowan, Secretary/Treasurer 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Mayor, City of DeSoto 

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



Exhibit: 2020-06-06-EP 

RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE CITY OF FORT WORTH REGIONAL RADIO ID 
MANAGEMENT PROJECT  

 
WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) is a Texas political 

subdivision and non-profit corporation organized and operating under Texas Local Government Code 
Chapter 391 as the regional planning commission for the 16-county North Central Texas region; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG is a voluntary association of, by and for local governments established 
to assist in planning for common needs, cooperating for mutual benefit, and coordinating for sound 
regional development; and, 
 

WHEREAS, NCTCOG is working with local governments and others in building regional 
emergency preparedness capacity by enhancing our communications infrastructure; and, 

 
WHEREAS, NCTCOG maintains a Regional Interoperability Communications Committee 

(RICC) to address regional communications infrastructure through its Regional Interoperability 
Communications Plan (RICP); and, 

 
WHEREAS, Fort Worth has one of the largest public safety communications systems in the 

region with public safety agencies in Tarrant, Johnson, Dallas, Ellis and Parker counties utilizing 
portions of the Fort Worth radio system for primary communications; and, 

 
WHEREAS, staff recommends the NCTCOG Executive Board endorse the City of Fort Worth 

as the regional management and administrative official coordinating public safety communication 
systems RADIO ID assignments in the region. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

Section 1. The NCTCOG Executive Board endorses the City of Fort Worth as the regional 
radio ID Administrator. 

 
Section 2. The City of Fort Worth will continue coordinating through and updating the 

Regional Interoperable Communications Working Group on Radio ID 
management. 

 
Section 3.  This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
 
 
        
J.D. Clark, President  
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
County Judge, Wise County 
 
 
 I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Executive Board of the North Central 
Texas Council of Governments on June 25, 2020. 
 
                                                    

_________________________________ 
Curtistene McCowan, Secretary-Treasurer  
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Mayor, City of DeSoto 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 

 

Exhibit: 2020-06-07-TR 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS FOR THE RECEIPT OF FUNDS FOR 
PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAMS FROM THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION 
 
 

WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) is a Texas 
political subdivision and non-profit corporation organized and operating under Texas Local 
Government Code Chapter 391 as the regional planning commission for the 16-county North 
Central Texas region; and, 
 

WHEREAS, NCTCOG is a voluntary association of, by and for local governments 
established to assist in planning for common needs, cooperating for mutual benefit, and 
coordinating for sound regional development; and, 

 
 WHEREAS, NCTCOG has been designated as the Metropolitan Planning Organization 

(MPO) for the Dallas-Fort Worth Metropolitan Area by the Governor of the State of Texas in 
accordance with federal law; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Regional Transportation Council (RTC), comprised primarily of local 

elected officials, is the regional transportation policy body associated with NCTCOG, and has 
been and continues to be a forum for cooperative decisions on transportation; and, 
 

WHEREAS, in January 2018 and October 2018, the RTC authorized the programming of 
additional Surface Transportation Block Grant Program funds, and associated match for 
planning and implementation programs to be administered and managed by NCTCOG.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Section 1.  NCTCOG is authorized to receive Surface Transportation Block Grant 

Program funds as reflected in Attachment 1.  
 
Section 2.  These funds are programmed for multiple fiscal years and shall be 

incorporated into the appropriate fiscal year budgets and Unified Planning 
Work Program. 

 
Section 3.  The Executive Board accepts the fiduciary responsibility to administer the 

planning and implementation programs carried out with these funds. 
 
Section 4.  The Executive Director or designee is authorized to enter into agreements 

with the Texas Department of Transportation for each project specified in 
Attachment 1. 

 
Section 5.  NCTCOG is authorized to expend funds for the projects and in the 

amounts specified in Attachment 1.   
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



2020-06-07-TR 
Resolution Page 2 

 
 

 

Section 6. The Executive Director or designee is authorized to enter into agreements 
with other partners to carry out these programs, including agreements for 
the receipt of local match.   

  
Section 7. This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
 
______________________________________ 
J.D. Clark, President 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
County Judge, Wise County 
 

I hereby certify that this resolution was adopted by the Executive Board of the North Central 
Texas Council of Governments on June 25, 2020. 

 
 

    _____________________________________ 
Curtistene McCowan, Secretary/Treasurer 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Mayor, City of DeSoto 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



2020-06-07-TR 
Attachment 1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 
 

Exhibit: 2020-06-08-CJ 

RESOLUTION ENDORSING FY 2021 CRIMINAL JUSTICE PRIORITIES FOR NORTH CENTRAL 
TEXAS 

 
 

WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) is a Texas political subdivision and 
non-profit corporation organized and operating under Texas Local Government Code Chapter 391 as the regional 
planning commission for the 16-county North Central Texas region; and, 

 
WHEREAS, NCTCOG is a voluntary association of, by and for local governments established to assist in 

planning for common needs, cooperating for mutual benefit, and coordinating for sound regional development; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the FY 2021 NCTCOG criminal justice priorities contain requests from local governments, ISDs, 

colleges/universities, and non-profit organizations for Criminal Justice Division funds, and include the separate priority 
rankings for the program areas specified by the Texas Office of the Governor; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments’ Criminal Justice Program will continue to 
assist agencies within the planning region as defined by the Office of the Governor (OOG); and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Criminal Justice Policy Development Committee scored applications on May 1, 4-5, 7, 11, 
14, 18-20, 22, 2020, in accordance with OOG guidelines, and recommended Executive Board endorsement of the 
Committee’s FY 2021 priorities; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments will follow a required format for the purpose of 
submission, in accordance with the requirements of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the Office of the 
Governor’s Public Safety Office and the North Central Texas Council of Governments. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

Section 1. The NCTCOG Executive Board endorses the priority rankings of projects requesting FY 
2021 Criminal Justice funding for North Central Texas as attached hereto. 

 
Section 2. Such priorities will be filed with the Office of the Governor according to the requirements 

contained in the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the Office of the Governor’s 
Public Safety Office and the North Central Texas Council of Governments. 

 
 Section 3.      This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 
 
 
        
J.D. Clark, President 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
County Judge, Wise County 
 
I hereby certify that this resolution was adopted by the Executive Board of the North Central Texas Council of 
Governments on June 25, 2020. 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 

Curtistene McCowan, Secretary/Treasurer 
North Central Texas Council of Governments 
Mayor, City of DeSoto 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 
 

 
  

2020-06-08-CJ 
Attachment 1, page 1 of 8 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 
 

 
 

2020-06-08-CJ 
Attachment 1, page 2 of 8 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 
 

 
  

2020-06-08-CJ 
Attachment 1, page 3 of 8 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 
 

 

2020-06-08-CJ 
Attachment 1, page 4 of 8 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 
 

 
  

2020-06-08-CJ 
Attachment 1, page 5 of 8 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 
 

 
  

2020-06-08-CJ 
Attachment 1, page 6 of 8 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50



 
 

2020-06-08-CJ 
Attachment 1, page 7 of 8 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7A34C85-7A86-4CB3-B32D-14DA964C4B50




